
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 16/06/20 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held as a Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 
24 June 2020 at 10.30 am. Members who require further information are asked to telephone 
or email me (details above). 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Cllr. M. Howell has been nominated to be Chairman for the 
municipal year ending April 2021. 
 

 

2.  
  

Appointment of Vice Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 



6.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by the 
Subcommittee are Items 7 – Internal Audit Annual Report and 11 – 
Draft Outturn 2019/20 and Impact of Coronavirus on Q1 2020/21 
which appear elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 

7.  
  

Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2019-20.  
 

Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 9 - 34) 

8.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

9.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

10.  
  

Director's Supplementary Report.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 45 - 62) 

11.  
  

Draft Outturn 2019/20 and Impact of 
Coronavirus on Q1 2020/21.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 63 - 76) 

12.  
  

LGA Truck Cartel Litigation.  
 

Legal Advisor to 
the Consortium 
Secretary 
 

(Pages 77 - 80) 

13.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 16 
September 2020 at 10.30am. 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 4 March 2020.  
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. S. Rawlins CC – Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. I. Bates (Virtual) 
Cllr. M. Howell (Virtual) 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. K. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin 

Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. M. Smith-Clare  
 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE (Virtual) 
 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Hagues  

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. D. Seaton (Peterborough City Council), Cllr.  P. S. 
Birdi (Warwickshire County Council) and Cllr. S. Clancy (Norfolk County Council). 
 
In attendance 
 
ESPO  
Mr. K. Smith – Director 
Mr. D. Godsell - Assistant Director 
Mr. C. Pitt – Assistant Director 
Mr. M. Selwyn-Smith – Assistant Director 
 
Leicestershire County Council/Secretariat  
Mr. J. Sinnott – Chief Executive / Consortium Secretary 
Mr. D. Keegan – Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property, on behalf of the 
Consortium Treasurer 
Mr. M. Davies – Audit Manager 
Mr. M. Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Ms. C. Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer  
 

42. Chairman's Announcements - Cllr. J. Holdich OBE  
 
The Chairman reported that Cllr. J. Holdich OBE would be retiring following the elections 
in May 2020. John had joined the Management Committee in 2001 and had served as 
Chairman in 2005 and 2012.  
 
The Chairman thanked John for his enormous contribution over the last 20 years during 
which he had overseen and scrutinised significant changes and made a  major 
contribution to modernising and transforming  ESPO. In particular John had been in the 
development of the robust ESPO brand seen today.  

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
Members and officers echoed the Chairman’s comments and wished John a long and 
happy retirement.   
 
Cllr Holdich thanked officers and members for their kind words and support over the 
years. 
 

43. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

44. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
The Chair advised that he had not been notified of any urgent items for consideration. 

 
45. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

No declarations were made. 
46. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

 
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee Members were 
advised that the Subcommittee had considered items 5 (Annual Internal Audit Plan, 
minute 47 refers) and 10 (Forecast Outturn 2019/20 and Draft MTFS 2020/24, minute 52 
refers). 
 

47. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer on the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2020-21. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
  
The Committee were informed that the 2020-21 Internal Audit plan had been agreed on 
an indicative resource requirement of 150 days which included flexibility in order to 
ensure  the risks ESPO faced were being managed accordingly. The ESPO Senior 
Management Team met regularly with the Consortium Treasurer and the Head of Internal 
Audit at Leicestershire County Council to review the findings of audits and Members were 
assured that any high assurance recommendations  would be shared with Members.  
 

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the report at its meeting on 12 February and its recommendations are set out in the 
report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 be approved. 

 

 

4



 
 

 

 
48. Director's Progress update.  

 
The Committee considered to a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the previous Committee held on 21 November 2019. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 

The Director updated the Committee on ESPO’s planning in response to the Coronavirus 
and assured Members that its business continuity plans were in place and that they were 
working closely with Leicestershire County Council, the employer of ESPO staff. 

Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

i) Development was ongoing of a longer-term financial strategy that would be 

presented to the Management Committee in June to ensure ESPO continued to 

grow and exploit the opportunities that were presented.  

 

ii) ESPO had been awarded the Feefo Platinum Trusted Service award, having 

achieved Gold standard for three consecutive years with a customer satisfaction 

rating consistently over 95%. The award served as an independent seal of 

excellence that recognised ESPO delivered exceptional experiences to its 

customers. 

 

iii) The Director reported that the following employees had been nominated an 

received the following awards:- 

 

 Andreea Cziriek, Operations and Supply Chain Analyst for Employee 

of the Year,  

 Jamie O’Connor, Customer Relationship Manager for Excellent 

Service Award,   

 Attila Brezsa, Warehouse Operative and Haleema Patel, Marketing 

Officer, for the People’s Champion Award.  

 

iv) ESPO was undertaking a review of the structure of the Leadership Team and its 

senior managers to ensure it was appropriately resourced to meet future demands 

and changing markets. 

 

v) Arrangements were being made to celebrate ESPO’s 40-year anniversary. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that the Committee’s appreciation be conveyed to the 
employees who had received awards. 
 

49. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 24 June as an 
Attended Meeting at County Hall. 
 
 
 

5



 
 

 

 
50. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
51. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 

Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

The Director reported that the Website Project remained on track and would be 
demonstrated at a future Management Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report and supplementary information now provided be noted. 

 
52. Forecast Outturn 2019/20 and Draft MTFS 2020/21 - 2023/24.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the forecast outturn for 2019/20 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020 - 2024. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

The Director responded to Members’ questions, agreeing that ESPO needed to invest to 
respond to a rapidly changing and competitive market. 

Members noted that, following exceptional investment returns by the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund, ESPO’s deficit would be paid down within 15 years. This approach had 
been recommended by the Actuary to ensure there was less pressure on employer 
contributions over time. 

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the report at its meeting on 12 February. 

RESOLVED 

That the recommendations of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee in respect of: 

a) the Medium Term Financial Strategy, incorporating the recommended revenue 
budget for 2020/21 as set out in paragraph 32; 

b) the projected provisional revenue budgets for 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 set 
out in paragraph 36; 

6



 
 

 

c) the level of reserves and the use of earmarked funds as set out in paragraph 66; 

d) the 2020/21 capital programme as set out in paragraph 64; 

be approved. 
 

53. Streamlining ETL Governance Arrangements.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Secretary, the purpose of which was to set out arrangements to streamline ESPO 
Trading Limited’s Governance Arrangements. A copy of the report. Marked ‘Agenda Item 
11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Management Committee having considered the legal advice from  Anthony 
Collins as set out in the Appendix to this Report approve the proposals in the report in 
order to:- 
 

a) Streamline the governance arrangements of ETL and the wider flow of 
information concerning ETL’s business to the Management Committee. 
 

b) Provide the Management Committee with ETL’s financial and business 
information to inform them of ETL’s contribution to the wider ESPO 
business objectives. 

 
10.30-12.10 

 CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2020 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2020  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – ANNUAL REPORT  2019-20 
 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 
Purpose of Report      
 
1. To provide the Management Committee (the Committee) with an 

annual report on internal audit work conducted during 2019-20. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the 

proper administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific 
responsibility for arranging a continuous internal audit of those 
affairs. The Treasurer arranges for Leicestershire County Council’s 
Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) led by the Head of Internal Audit 
Service (HoIAS) to provide internal audit for ESPO. 
 

3. Part 2, ‘Internal Control’ of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
(2015) provide at section 5 ‘Internal Audit’ that, ‘A relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance’. 
 

4. The relevant standards are the United Kingdom Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which were last updated in April 
2017. Guidance on applying the standards is provided in an 
accompanying CIPFA Local Government Application Note which 
was last updated in 2019. 

 
5. The PSIAS 
[...]
 
using themes, trends, evidence and professional judgement to provide 
holistic, strategic insight into the organisation. Following the Subcommittee 
meeting, the HoIAS referred to October 2019 guidance from the Institute of 
Internal Auditors, which acknowledges that currently there are no criteria 
guides for Heads of Internal Audit that would enable standardisation between 
organisations. Each Head is free to define the criteria and language for their 
own audit opinion. The Institute is working to progress a solution.  
 
Nevertheless, the guidance offers an example. The HoIAS has reconsidered 
the ‘reasonable’ assurance opinion reported to the Subcommittee. He 
considers that the guidance definition of ‘substantial’ assurance better fits 
ESPO’s position namely: - 
 
There is a sound framework of control operating effectively to mitigate key 
risks, which is contributing to the achievement of business objectives. 
Backed up by: - 

 no individual audit engagement classed as limited or no assurance 

 occasional medium risk rated weaknesses identified in individual audit 
engagements 

 internal audit has confidence in managements attitude to resolving 
identified issues. 

. 
 

9. The annual report for 2019-20 is provided in the Appendix. The report 
includes the amended HoIAS opinion. 

10



 
Prior to the onset of the coronavirus, ESPO’s control environment was 
in a steady state. The build-up and immediate impact of the virus was 
significant, adverse in nature and unique in character. However, no 
significant governance, risk management internal control failings have 
come to the HoIAS’ attention therefore substantial assurance is given 
that ESPO’s control environment overall has remained adequate and 
effective. 
 
The opinion will also be contained in the draft AGS. 
 

10. Annex 1 provides detail on how the annual internal audit opinion was 
formed, defines types of audits, assurance ratings, the components of the 
control environment and what it is designed to achieve and provides a caveat 
on any opinion reached. 
 

11. Annex 2 lists the audits undertaken during the year. For assurance audits 
the individual audit opinion is given. 

 
12. Annex 3 shows the HoIAS April 2020 self-assessment of conformance to the 

PSIAS. 
 

13. The HoIAS has chosen not to review Quality Assurance & Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) until the Service is re-imagined as part of developing its 
‘new normal’ state. 

 
14. Headlines from the report are: - 

a. Despite the impact of the coronavirus late in the financial year, the HoIAS 
considered ESPO’s control environment remained adequate and effective 

b. All assurance audits conducted returned substantial assurance ratings.  
c. Most work was completed by the date of this report, with a relatively small 

carry over 
d. The HoIAS self-assessed that LCCIAS continues to generally conform to 

the PSIAS. 
 

 
Resources Implications 
 
15. The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is 

contained within ESPO’ Medium Term Financial Strategy under 
charges by the Servicing Authority. 
 

16. 170 of the planned 175 days was achieved. The total charge to 
ESPO was £51,625. 
 

Recommendations      
 

That the Management Committee approves the Internal Audit Service 
annual report for 2019-20.  
 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 

11



There are no specific equal opportunities implications contained within the 
annual summary of work undertaken.   
 
 
Background Papers     
 
Constitution of the ESPO Management Committee 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (Amendment) 2015 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (revised from April 2017) 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 
Report to Finance & Audit Subcommittee 20 May 2020 
 
Officer to Contact       
 

Neil Jones      Telephone  0116 305 7629 
Head of Internal Audit & Assurance Service Email Neil.Jones@leics.gov.uk 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2019-20 

 
Annex 1 The HoIAS
[...]
 has not reviewed the service’s Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) since it will need to be evaluated in terms 
of any re-direction during recovery planning for the Service.  
 

 
Any issues the HoIAS judges particularly relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
  
20. The HoIAS considers ESPO’s actions and future plans and potential impacts 

caused by the ongoing coronavirus pandemic will need to be considered 
during the preparation of the AGS. 
 

21. A ‘governance group’ comprising the Director of ESPO, Assistant Director 
(Finance) of ESPO; the Consortium Treasurer, the Consortium Secretary, the 
Council’s Democratic Services Officer and the HoIAS will review the draft 
AGS before it is presented to Management Committee in September.  
 
 

Neil Jones CPFA 
Head of Internal Audit Service 
LCCIAS 
 
15 June 2020 
       

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

   

 

 
 

Annex 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Neil Jones CPFA, Head of Internal Audit Service, 

Leicestershire County Council 

 

15 June 2020 

19



  
  

   

 

Background 
 
During the financial year 2019-20, Leicestershire County Council Internal Audit Service 
(LCCIAS) provided internal audit activity to the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
(ESPO). LCCIAS conforms to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the PSIAS) 
revised with effect from April 2017. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service 
(HoIAS) to give an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of ESPO’s 
control environment i.e. its framework of governance, risk management and control. The 
PSIAS definitions of the types of audits undertaken and of the control environment are to 
be found at the end of this document, along with further explanation from the Institute of 
Internal Auditors about what an effective system of internal control facilitates.  
 
The HoIAS annual 
[...]
GEMENT COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2020 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
 
Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 4 
March 2020. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 

 

2. The overall financial performance is reported under a separate paper covering 
the outturn for 2019-20 and the new forecast for 2020-21. 

 
ESPO Operational Progress  
 

3. In April ESPO was operating against the backdrop of Covid-19.  This saw the 
introduction of new working arrangements. The majority of office-based staff 
were required to work from home with the exception of certain customer 
service personnel and operational staff.  The picture on school openings was 
sketchy with some being closed and others operating on a limited basis for 
the children of key workers. Other public sector customers, which ESPO 
defines as ‘corporate’, were similarly affected but there was constant demand 
from those customers who remained open for cleaning equipment and PPE.  
This included the Emergency Services, The Armed Forces, NHS and Local 
Government amongst others. 
 

4. ESPO’s distribution centre was operating under a new safe system of work 
regime which required social distancing from staff. We also introduced a 
rotating shift arrangement across the three shift 24hr a day coverage over a 
five-day period but staffed with the minimum of staff required to meet current 
demand. The warehouse introduced zonal picking to keep picking staff in 
specific areas and away from each other.  The transport operational protocol 
was also adapted to meet the new safe systems of work which, for example, 
meant that customers were not required to sign the delivery note.  Further 
details of the adapted work routine due to Covid-19 are shown in the Health 
and Safety report later in this report.  
 

5. As part of a national initiative to assist in the Shieldin
[...]
 Liason @ AD level between 

ESPO & LCC

Director 4 4 16 Treat 1. Aim to resist price increase ‘within 

year’ 

2. Mitigate increases through 

competition, re-sourcing, extensions

3. Support sales through targeted 

promotion and marketing

4. Factor in changes to the MTFS

5. Competition position on pricing and 

Brexit pass through

6. Strategic supplier engagement

7. Enhance catalogue T&Cs                         

8. Make website default price reference 

point                                                                                    

9. Create Brexit planning group

1. Review YPO catalogue to consider 

market reaction to price increases

2. Seek to pass through but still observe 

pricing position

3. Top 30 suppliers accounting for 50% 

of catalogue business on Creditsafe 

weekly ‘alert’ (automatic notification of 

change in status) 

4 3 12 Treat 1. Workforce Strategy agreed       

2. Yearly commercial plan  in 

place.  3. Understanding of 

where goods come from EU 

through supplier engagement.

Director Ongoing 01/10/2018 reviewed -updated further controls 

and consequences.                                                          

02/12/2019 List of Current Controls updated.  

02/03/2020 Reviewed - no change. 

08/06/2020 Reviewed - no change.

44



Document is Restricted

45 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

77 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020.
	7 Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2019-20.
	Appendix - Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2019-20
	Annex 1 - HoIAS annual opinion 2019-20
	Annex 2 - Summary of work supporting the 2019-29 opinion
	Annex 3 - Summary - Self-assessment of conformance with PSIAS - May 2020

	8 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix A- Balanced scorecard
	Appendix B - 2020-21 CRR Top Risks Q1

	10 Director's Supplementary Report.
	11 Draft Outturn 2019/20 and Impact of Coronavirus on Q1 2020/21.
	12 LGA Truck Cartel Litigation.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 24 June 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. I. Bates 
Cllr. M. Howell 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Hagues 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. K. Holdich OBE 
Cllr. D. Seaton 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin 
 
 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. P. Birdi, Clancy and Smith-Clare (Norfolk County 
Council). 
 
In attendance 
 
ESPO 
Mr. K. Smith – Director 
Mr. C. Pitt – Assistant Director 
Mr. D. Godsell – Assistant Director  
Mr. M. Campbell – Assistant Director  
Mr. M. Selwyn-Smith – Assistant Director 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Mr. J. Sinnott – Consortium Secretary  
Ms. L. Haslam – Director of Law and Governance 
Mr. D. Keegan – Assistant Director, Strategic Finance and Property on behalf of the 
Consortium Treasurer  
Mr. M. Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Mr. N. Jones – Head of Internal Audit Service  
Mr. M. Davis – Audit Manager 
Ms. C. Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer 
 
  

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
Cllr. M. Howell was appointed Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2021. 
 

(Cllr. M. Howell in the Chair) 
 



 
 

 

2 

2. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr S. Rawlins for her work as Chair of the Management 
Committee for the period May 2019 to May 2020. During her period of office Cllr Rawlins 
had overseen the following: 
 

 A safe and legal working environment for ESPO, its staff, customers and 

stakeholders in unprecedented circumstances. 

 

 A record trading surplus of £5.4million against a target of £5million. 

 

 High customer service standards that were valued by some 7,000 regular 

education customers and recognised with a Platinum Trusted Service award from 

Feefo. This was the highest level of accreditation, meaning ESPO had consistently 

delivered excellence to its customers 

 Promotion of ESPO’s organisational values throughout ESPO Headquarters and 
its corporate communications with 86% of staff survey respondents believing 
ESPO is a good employer. 
 

 Continued reduction in staff sickness absence days of ESPO staff to a level 7 

days, beating the corporate target of 7.5 days.  

 

 The expansion of ESPO’s catalogue portfolio to include a primary, secondary, 

early years, corporate and Eduzone catalogue range. 

 
Members of the Committee echoed the Chairman’s comments and thanks. 
 
Cllr Rawlins thanked the Chairman for his kind words and took the opportunity to thank all 
members and officers for their support. 
 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairman.  
 
Cllr. P. Butlin was appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2021. 
 
 

4. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 
 

5. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

6. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in relation to Item 10 – Director’s 
Supplementary Report (minute 11). As a Cabinet Member for Leicestershire County 
Council he had been involved in discussion about the potential use of Leicestershire 
County Council land for the building of the new warehouse. 
 
 

7. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were two items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee, covered in items 
7 – Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2019-20 (minute 8) and item 11 – Draft Outturn 
2019-20 and Impact of Coronavirus on Q1 202 (minute 12). 
 
 

8. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2019-20.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Internal Audit 
Service Annual Report 2019-20. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
Following the Finance and Audit Subcommittee on the 20th May 2020 the Head of 
Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) for Leicestershire County Council had reviewed his 
findings in line with guidance from the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditor and 
concluded that ‘substantial’ assurance, the highest level of assurance, was a more 
appropriate rating for ESPO. This conclusion was supported by; 

 a sound framework of control that operated effectively to mitigate key risks; 

 no individual audit giving limited or no assurance; 

 confidence in management’s attitude to resolve the occasional medium risk 
rated weakness in individual auditing arrangements; 

 positive assurance from all completed audits on all three components of the 
‘control environment’ i.e. the framework of governance, risk management and 
control. 

 
As a result of COVID-19 only two planned audits had not been completed, Members 
were assured despite the ongoing situation working practices and standards within ESPO 
had remained high. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2019/20 be approved. 
 
 

9. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 4 March 2020.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

4 

The Director updated Members on ESPO’s position in relation to COVID-19. Members 
were pleased to note ESPO’s role in supporting the national Shielding of Vulnerable 
People programme, having been nominated as Food Hub for Leicestershire, and the 
work being undertaken with the local Resilience Planning Group to distribute food parcels 
and PPE.  
 
As a result of COVID-19, and the reduced demand for its services, ESPO’s Consortium 
Secretary had made the decision under delegated powers to furlough 99 members of 
staff, under the Government’s scheme. As of Wednesday 24th June 34 members of staff 
remained furloughed, but it was expected that they would be taken off the furlough 
scheme by September. 
 
The Director took the opportunity to thank all ESPO staff who had been working hard to 
keep ESPO running and were responding every day to new emerging and changing 
priorities. This sentiment was echoed by all members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report including action taken by the Consortium Secretary to 
furlough staff under delegated powers be noted. 
 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act: 
  
 

11. Director's Supplementary Report.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

Mr. R. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest arising from the discussion he had had 
as Cabinet Member at Leicestershire County Council regarding the ESPO Warehouse. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 

i) The Director informed Members that the supply of non-clinical PPE had improved, 
and that ESPO prioritised supply to schools as they re-opened following 
Government guidance. 

ii) The Website Project remained on track and would be demonstrated at the next 
Management Committee meeting. 

iii) Members were pleased that ESPO’s Feefo rating (an independent customer 
satisfaction review provider) had remained above 90% during COVID-19.  



 
 

 

5 

iv) Arrangements were being made to celebrate ESPO’s 40 year anniversary in 2021. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12. Draft Outturn 2019/20 and Impact of Coronavirus on Q1 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the draft outturn 2019/20 and the impact of the Coronavirus on Q1 
2020/21. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 

i) A detailed update on the impact of COVID-19 on ESPO and its draft outturn was 
given. ESPO were preparing for changing demand across its customer base, and 
were looking at how they could continue to supply them appropriately. 

ii) Members supported the proposal to continue to allocate £400,000 annually to 
building reserves, to support future building replacements at end of life. 

iii) Consideration of the timing of the dividend payment for 2019/20 would be given at 
the September Management Committee when more detail could be provided to 
Members. Members would receive financial updates from the Director in the 
interim. 

 
The Director reported that that this would the last meeting that Clive Pitt would be 
attending as he would be retiring from his post as Assistant Director of ESPO. The 
Chairman and Members thanked Clive for his enormous contribution to the success of 
ESPO and wished him well for the future.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the 2019/20 provisional revenue and capital outturn, and impact of COVID-19 
on Q1 2020/21 be noted. 
 

b) The £400,000 allocation to Building Reserves be approved in line with previous 
years. 

 
c) That the timing of payment of the dividend for 2019/20 be considered at the 

September Management Committee. 
 
 

13. LGA Truck Cartel Litigation.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Legal Advisor to the Servicing 
Authority the purpose of which was to set out information on the litigation to be 
undertaken by the Local Government Association (LGA) in relation to the truck cartel. A 
copy of the report. Marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
  



 
 

 

6 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
The Legal Advisor to the Servicing Authority set out the possible risks that might arise 
from taking part in such litigation, as well as the possible settlement return. After a 
detailed discussion it was moved that “ESPO participate in the Local Government 
Association’s Truck Cartel Litigation”.  
 
Five members voted for the motion and two against.  
 
The motion was carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That ESPO’s participation in the LGA’s Truck Cartel Litigation be approved. 
 
 

14. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 September 
2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
10.30-12.07 CHAIRMAN 
24 June 2020 
 


